

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL ANTHONY BROWN,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-1275

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JUDY TAYLOR RUSH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #438847
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 18

ARGUMENT I

BROWN HAS NOT CARRIED HIS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED HIM INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF STRICKLAND. 19

1. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective in the use of cross-examination for impeachment of Co-perpetrator McGuire. 21
2. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective in that he failed to object to allegedly improper comments of the prosecutor during closing argument. 38
3. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective in that he opened the door to testimony of an armed standoff after which Brown was arrested. 49
4. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective when he argued in the penalty phase that Brown had “turned bad.” 52
5. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective when he did not object to the hearsay statements of the victim testified to by Brown’s co-perpetrator, McGuire. . . . 57
6. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective when he did not object to the State’s alleged use of leading questions on direct exam throughout the trial. 62
7. Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel’s performance was ineffective when he did not

	object to the co-perpetrator's testimony that he was telling the truth.	64
8.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he commented in opening statement on Brown's "not a good life" lifestyle.	67
9.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he failed to make certain arguments to the jury.	69
10.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he allegedly conceded in rebuttal argument that the victim "was gurgling" on his own blood.	76
11.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he failed to object to allegedly irrelevant and prejudicial testimony relating to the condition of the victim.	79
12.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he failed to object to allegedly improper comments and argument of the prosecutor during opening statement.	82
13.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he failed to take the deposition of FBI Agent Childs prior to trial.	84
14.	Brown did not prove that Trial Counsel's performance was ineffective when he failed to bring out that Brown did not confess to some State witnesses.	87

ARGUMENT II

	BROWN HAS NOT CARRIED HIS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIS CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.	90
--	---	----

ARGUMENT III

	BROWN HAS NOT CARRIED HIS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIS CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM.	96
--	---	----

CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Aldridge v. State,
425 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1982), *cert. denied*,
461 U.S. 939 (1983) 85

Alford v. Wainwright,
725 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir.), *modified*,
731 F.2d 1486, *cert. denied*, 469 U.S. 956 (1984) . 21, 87

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2001) 79

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 24

Atwater v. State,
788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 39, 54, 55, 57

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000), *cert. denied*,
122 S.Ct. 192 (2001) 58, 59, 60, 61

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 19, 96

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) 3, 41, 48, 49, 57, 66, 67

Byrd v. Armontrout,
880 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*,
494 U.S. 1019 (1990) 21

Cape v. Francis,
741 F.2d 1287 (11th Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*,
474 U.S. 911 (1985) 34

Card v. State,
497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986), *cert. denied*,
481 U.S. 1059 (1987) 72

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 40, 48, 49

<i>Cave v. State</i> ,	
529 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	88, 89
<i>Chandler v. State</i> ,	
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
523 U.S. 1083 (1998)	65, 66
<i>Cherry v. State</i> ,	
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	58, 68, 72, 87
<i>Cherry v. State</i> ,	
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
122 S.Ct. 179 (2001)	19, 96
<i>Christian v. State</i> ,	
550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	3
<i>Craig v. State</i> ,	
510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
484 U. S. 1020 (1988)	41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 77
<i>Dennis v. State</i> ,	
27 Fla. L. Weekly S101 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2002)	50
<i>Downs v. State</i> ,	
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	99
<i>Floyd v. State</i> ,	
27 Fla. L. Weekly S75 (Fla. Jan. 17, 2002)	38
<i>Ford v. State</i> ,	
802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	39, 45
<i>Freeman v. State</i> ,	
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	46, 64, 83
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> ,	
776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	91, 92
<i>Gorham v. State</i> ,	
521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	20
<i>Haliburton v. Singletary</i> ,	
691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	21

<i>Harmon v. Barton,</i> 894 F.2d 1268 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 11 S.Ct. 96 (1990)	34
<i>Harris v. Dugger,</i> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1011 (1989)	21
<i>Henyard v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	43
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 729 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	93
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	56, 78, 81
<i>Jones v. Moore,</i> 794 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2001)	80
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	91
<i>Kennedy v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	20, 97
<i>Killingsworth v. State,</i> 584 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	93, 94
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 1215 S.Ct. 2563 (2001)	36, 52, 63, 67
<i>Marshall v. State,</i> 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	95
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 573 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	93
<i>Muhammad v. State,</i> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i>	

570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	39
<i>Overton v. State</i> ,	
801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	50, 51, 64
<i>Peede v. State</i> ,	
474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
477 U.S. 909 (1986)	60
<i>Pomeranz v. State</i> ,	
703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	64
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> ,	
593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> ,	
506 U.S. 802 (1992)	68
<i>Reese v. State</i> ,	
694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	3
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> ,	
638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
513 U.S. 1046 (1994)	83, 84
<i>Robinson v. State</i> ,	
707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	20, 22, 63, 64, 76, 82, 97
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> ,	
753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	50
<i>Rogers v. State</i> ,	
783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	90, 91
<i>Rose v. State</i> ,	
787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	79, 81
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> ,	
727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	21
<i>Shellito v. State</i> ,	
701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
523 U.S. 1084 (1998)	43, 44
<i>Shere v. State</i> ,	
742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	68

<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1986)	64
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	91
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1220 (1984)	20, 97
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	92
<i>State v. Bolender</i> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 873 (1987)	21
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	19, 96
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 18, 20, 21, 31, 33, 36, 37, 38, 47, . 49, 54, 60, 62, 72, 74, 75, 79, 81, 84, 88, 89, 97, 98	
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S113 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2002)	20, 97
<i>Sylvester v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	94
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	39
<i>Thompson v. Haley</i> , 255 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	73
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	24, 56, 72, 79, 99
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1988)	21

Waterhouse v. State,
792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) 20, 97, 99

Watson v. State,
651 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1994), *cert. denied*,
516 U.S. 852 (1995) 83

MISCELLANEOUS

§ 921.141(4), *Fla. Stat.* (1997) 3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(h) 3
